

**Case No. 19-1413**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**303 CREATIVE LLC and LORIE SMITH,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**AUBREY ELENIS, et al.,**  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado  
The Honorable Chief Judge Marcia S. Krieger  
Case No. 1:16-cv-02372-MSK

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Kristen K. Waggoner  
Jonathan A. Scruggs  
Katherine L. Anderson  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org  
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org  
kanderson@ADFlegal.org

David A. Cortman  
John J. Bursch  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
440 First Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
dcortman@ADFlegal.org  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

*Attorneys for 303 Creative LLC and Lorie Smith*  
**Oral Argument is Requested**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	xii
Statement Of Related Appeals.....	xiii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
Statement Of The Issues.....	4
Statement Of The Case .....	5
Lorie Smith and 303 Creative.....	5
Lorie’s custom wedding websites .....	6
The law and Colorado’s enforcement of it.....	8
Lorie’s lawsuit and the district court’s orders .....	12
Summary Of Argument.....	14
Standard Of Review .....	17
Argument.....	18
I. Lorie has standing to challenge CADA’s Accommodation Clause. ....	18
A. Lorie has standing to challenge the Accommodation Clause because it is intertwined with her Communication Clause challenge.....	18
B. Lorie can independently challenge the Accommodation Clause because she faces a substantial risk of harm from it.....	23

- II. CADA’s Accommodation and Communication Clauses violate Lorie’s First Amendment rights to free speech and religious exercise. .... 29
  - A. The Accommodation Clause compels Lorie to speak and infringes her editorial freedom by forcing her to design and publish websites that violate her faith..... 29
    - 1. Lorie’s websites and graphics are pure speech that the First Amendment protects..... 30
    - 2. Lorie’s faith requires her to object to the message conveyed by websites celebrating same-sex marriage. .... 31
    - 3. Colorado compels Lorie to design and publish websites to which she objects..... 33
    - 4. Lorie should enjoy the same editorial freedom other online speakers regularly exercise..... 36
    - 5. Compelling Lorie to speak creates a dangerous and limitless principle..... 38
  - B. The Accommodation Clause compels Lorie to speak based on content and viewpoint..... 40
  - C. The Communications Clause also restricts Lorie’s speech based on its content and viewpoint..... 41
  - D. The Accommodation and Communication Clauses punish Lorie for her religious views. .... 45
    - 1. The Accommodation and Communication Clauses are not generally applicable or neutral when applied to Lorie. .... 46
    - 2. The Accommodation and Communication Clauses violate Lorie’s hybrid rights..... 51

3. The Accommodation and Communication Clauses regulate Lorie contrary to our nation’s history.....	52
E. The Accommodation and Communication Clauses fail strict scrutiny.....	53
III. The Unwelcome Provision facially violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments because it is overbroad, vague, and grants unbridled discretion.....	57
Conclusion .....	59
Oral Argument Statement .....	61
Certificate Of Compliance With Rule 32(A) .....	62
Certificate Of Digital Submission.....	63
Certificate Of Service .....	64
Addenda.....	Addenda 01
Order Granting In Part and Denying In Part Motion to Dismiss and Denying Motion for Preliminary Injunction and Motion for Summary Judgement, With Leave To Renew .....	Addenda 02
Opinion and Order Denying Motion for Preliminary Injunction and Motion for Summary Judgment.....	Addenda 15
Opinion and Order Granting Summary Judgment.....	Addenda 41
Final Judgment .....	Addenda 49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	22
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Act Now to Stop War &amp; Racism Coalition v. District of Columbia</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	59
<i>Armstrong v. District of Columbia Public Library</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....	58
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	55
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	49, 51
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) .....	21
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	45
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	32
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	53
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) .....	2, 11, 20, 28, 32, 34, 35, 36, 40, 44, 54, 55, 58
<i>Carey v. Population Services, Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	21

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 46

*Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque*,  
84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 40

*Citizens for Peace in Space v. City of Colo. Springs*,  
477 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 17

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997) ..... 53

*City of Revere v. Massachusetts General Hospital*,  
463 U.S. 239 (1983) ..... 19

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 25, 27

*Claybrooks v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.*,  
898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012) ..... 35

*Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele*,  
757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 28

*Cressman v. Thompson*,  
798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 30, 31

*Cut ‘N Dried Salon v. Department of Human Rights*,  
713 N.E.2d 592 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)..... 56

*Cutshall v. Sundquist*,  
193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 28

*Department of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) ..... 27

*Doe v. Bolton*,  
410 U.S. 179 (1973) ..... 27

*Doran v. 7-Eleven, Inc.*,  
524 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 26

*Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 51, 52

*e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.*,  
No. 214CV646FTMPAMCM, 2017 WL 2210029  
(M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017)..... 37

*Felix v. City of Bloomfield*,  
841 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 46

*Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992) ..... 58

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao de Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 53

*Gross v. Hale-Halsell Co.*,  
554 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*Harris v. Quinn*,  
134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) ..... 44

*Hatheway v. Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc.*,  
459 N.W.2d 873 (Wis. Ct. App. 1990) ..... 56

*Henry v. Spearman*,  
899 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 59

*Holtzman v. Schlesinger*,  
414 U.S. 1316 (1973) ..... 19

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012) ..... 52

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 1, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35, 44, 54

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... 55

*Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.*,  
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 29, 37

*Johnson v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) ..... 59

*Kennedy v. Bremerton School District*,  
139 S. Ct. 634 (2019) ..... 53

*Kerr v. Polis*,  
930 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 19, 20

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
461 U.S. 352 (1983) ..... 58

*La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017)..... 37

*Langdon v. Google, Inc.*,  
474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007) ..... 37

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) ..... 9, 10, 46, 47, 48, 50

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) ..... 43, 45

*McDermott v. Ampersand Publishing, LLC*,  
593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 35

*Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974) ..... 29, 40

*Miami Valley Fair Housing Center, Inc. v. Connor Group*,  
725 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 58

*Murphy v. Matheson*,  
742 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1984) ..... 58

*National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) ..... 40, 44

*New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Management*,  
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 26

*New York Republican State Commission v. SEC*,  
927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 28

*New York State Club Association, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
487 U.S. 1 (1988) ..... 32

*Northern Laramie Range Alliance v. Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission*,  
733 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 26

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) ..... 45

*Ocheesee Creamery LLC v. Putnam*,  
851 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 22

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission  
of California*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986) ..... 30, 36, 41

*Posadas de Puerto Rico Associates v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico*,  
478 U.S. 328 (1986) ..... 22

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 45

*Ragin v. New York Times Co.*,  
923 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 21

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... 41, 42, 53, 56

*Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456*,  
781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 37

*Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..... 29, 40, 44

*Rosenberger v. Rectors & Visitors of University of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 42

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 36

*Saxe v. State College Area School District*,  
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 58

*Smith v. Plati*,  
258 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 30, 31

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974) ..... 23

*Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 24, 25

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 23, 24, 27

*Telescope Media Group v. Lucero*,  
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....  
..... 2, 11, 20, 28, 31, 34, 35, 41, 43, 44, 52, 54

*Tucker v. California Department of Education*,  
97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 43

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communications  
Commission*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 41

*United States v. Ahidley*,  
486 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 10

*United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 54

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010) ..... 57

*United States v. Supreme Court of New Mexico*,  
839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 17, 24, 27

*Vejo v. Portland Public Schools*  
204 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (D. Or. 2016)..... 56

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer  
Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976) ..... 22

*Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito*,  
879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 45

*Ward v. Utah*,  
321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 23

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 36

*World Peace Movement of America v. Newspaper Agency Corp.*,  
879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994)..... 33

*Zeran v. America Online, Inc.*,  
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 38

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1604.2 ..... 55

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b) ..... 56

47 U.S.C. § 230 ..... 37, 38

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(1) ..... 35

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a).....8, 21, 26, 33, 34, 42, 57

Fla. Stat. § 760.02(11) ..... 56

Madison, Wisc. Code of Ordinances § 39.03(2) ..... 40

Madison, Wisc. Code of Ordinances § 39.03(5) ..... 40

Miss. Code. § 11-62-5(5)(a) ..... 56, 57

S.C. Code Ann. § 45-9-10(B)..... 56

Seattle, Wash. Mun. Code § 14.06.020(L)..... 39

Seattle, Wash. Mun. Code § 14.06.030(B) ..... 39

**Other Authorities**

Eugene Volokh, *Court Allows Lawsuit Against Ideological Group for Discriminatory Rejection of Noncommercial Ad in Its Publication*, *The Volokh Conspiracy* (March 19, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2VVZeH7>. ..... 39

Eugene Volokh, *The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct” Exception*, 101 *Cornell L. Rev.* 981 (2016) ..... 43

*Gay + Lesbian Weddings*, *The Knot*, <https://bit.ly/2Rl3vmo> (last visited Jan. 21, 2020) ..... 54

*Top Five Wedding Website Builders (Updated for 2018)*, *Wedding Lovely Blog* (Aug. 27, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2RhJfJMY>. ..... 54
